

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

RUOYA HUANG
Counsel of Record
Eastside Catholic High
School
232 228th Ave SE
Sammamish, WA 98074
2064834761
huangsharon89@gmail.com

SAM NIEHL
Eastside Catholic High
School
232 228th Ave SE
Sammamish, WA 98074
4256067139
metalhead5@icloud.com

[February 20, 2021]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	4
Table of Authorities	5-6
1. Introduction and summary of argument	1-2
2. Argument.....	3-6
I. The definition of “seizure” within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment	3
a) Framers’ initial intent of the application of the Fourth Amendment.....	3-4
b) The evolution of the interpretation and application of the Fourth Amendment from the time of the founding to the present	4
c) Application of the definition of “seizure” to the current case	5
II. Application of “objective reasonableness” to the evaluation of excessive force..	5-6
a) The reason that “substantive due process” should not be applied	6
III. The Fourth Amendment does not apply when attempted seizures fail to obtain physical control of the subject.....	7
3. Rebuttal of Objections	8-11
I. The officers’ actions do not constitute an arrest within the meaning of the Common Law of arrest.....	8

II.	A framework for evaluating the “probable cause” and “reasonable force”.....	8
	a) Probable cause applied to the current case: The petitioner was posing immediate danger to the officers.....	9
	b) Probable cause applied to the current case: The petitioner was posing immediate danger to the officer: The petitioner was threatening public safety	9-10
	c) Probable cause applied to the current case: The petitioner was posing immediate danger to the officer: The petitioner resisted arrest and attempted to fleet the scene	10
III.	The “show of authority” without producing a stop of the petitioner does not constitute an “seizure”; two requisites must be met	11
IV.	The petitioner was free did not feel not allowed to leave or restrained ...	11-12
V.	The fact that the officers were in possession of a warrant does not by any means dictate an automatic seizure of Torres.....	12
VI.	Application of the Founding Fathers’ original intention of the Constitution is inappropriate.....	12-13
VII.	Common Law of Arrest and the Fourth Amendment	13
4.	Conclusion	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)

Johnson v. Glick, 481 F.2d 1028 (1973)

Baker v. McCollan, 443 U. S. 137, 144, n. 3 (1979)

Bouldin v. State, 26 Md. App. 545 (1975)

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007)

Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989)

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)

Justice v. Dennis, 834 F.2d 380 (1987)

Scott v. United States, 436 U. S. 128, (1978)

Torres v. Madrid, No. 18-2134 (10th Cir. 2019)

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend IV

Madison, James. "Bill of Rights as Proposed." *ConSource*.

March 4, 1789. Updated March 3, 2017.

[https://consource.org/document/bill-of-rights-as-proposed/
20170303181756/](https://consource.org/document/bill-of-rights-as-proposed/20170303181756/)

OTHER SOURCES

"*Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*." *Oyez*. Accessed December 14, 2020. <https://www.oyez.org/cases/2000/99-1408>.

"*Brendlin v. California*." *Oyez*. Accessed December 10, 2020. <https://www.oyez.org/cases/2006/06-8120>.

Clancy, Thomas. "What Constitutes an Arrest within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment," *Villanova School of Law Digital Repository*, no.3 (2003). <https://digitalcommons.law.villanova.edu/vlr/vol48/iss1/3>.

"Fourth Amendment," *Cornell Law school*. December 4, 2020. https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/fourth_amendment#:~:text=Two%20elements%20must%20be%20present,must%20submit%20to%20the%20authority.

Glasner-Edwards, Suzette, and Larissa J Mooney. "Methamphetamine psychosis: epidemiology and management." *CNS drugs*, vol. 28,12 (2014): 1115-26. doi:10.1007/s40263-014-0209-8.

"*Kyllo v. United States*." *Oyez*. Accessed December 10, 2020. <https://www.oyez.org/cases/2000/99-8508>.

NIDA. "What are the immediate (short-term) effects of methamphetamine misuse?." *National Institute on Drug Abuse*, April 8, 2020, <https://www.drugabuse.gov/publications/research-reports/methamphetamine/what-are-immediate-short-term-effects-methamphetamine-misuse> Accessed 10 Jan. 2021.
